
DAN McALLISTER
TREASURER-TAX

 COLLECTOR
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC INTERNET AUCTION ON MAY 14 – MAY 19, 2021            
OF TAX -DEFAULTED PROPERTY FOR DELINQUENT TAXES
Made pursuant to Section 3692, Revenue and Taxation Code

 On January 12, 2021, I, Dan McAllister, San Diego County Treasurer-Tax Collector, was directed to 
conduct a public auction sale by the Board of Supervisors of San Diego County, California.  As authorized 
by the County Board of Supervisors, and pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation code Section 
3692(e), the properties offered at the online auction are being re-offered within 90 days of Public Auction 
Property Tax Sale 7079, which was held Friday, March 12, 2021 through Wednesday March 17, 2021. 
The tax-defaulted properties listed below are subject to the Treasurer-Tax Collector’s power of sale and 
have been approved for sale by a resolution dated January 12, 2021 of the San Diego County Board of 
Supervisors.

The sale will be conducted at sdttc.mytaxsale.com Friday, May 14, 2021, 8:00 a.m. (PST) through 
Wednesday, May 19, 2021, closing times vary, as a public auction to the highest bidder for not less 
than the minimum bid as shown on this notice. Due diligence research is incumbent on the bidder as 
all properties are sold as is. The winning bidder is legally obligated to purchase the item.

Free computer access is available at public libraries located throughout the County. The County and 
its employees are not liable for the failure of any electronic equipment that may prevent a person from 
participating in the sale.

Registration on the website is free. Participation in the auction requires payment of a $35 non-refundable 
processing fee and a $1,000 refundable deposit submitted by ACH/ E-Check directly on the auction site. 
There may be parcels that require a larger deposit, please visit sdttc.mytaxsale.com for additional in-
formation. The deposit will be applied to the successful bidder’s purchase price. Register online at sdttc.
mytaxsale.com by Thursday, May 6, 2021, 5:00 p.m., Pacifi c Time. Full payment and deed informa-
tion indicating how title should be vested is required within fi ve (5) business days after the end 
of the sale. Only the following forms of payment shall be accepted: certifi ed or cashier’s check (made 
payable to SDTTC) or wire transfer. Transfer taxes will be added to and collected with the purchase price. 
The right of redemption will revive for any property purchased by a credit transaction if payment in full is 
not received within fi ve (5) business days after the end of the sale.

The right of redemption will cease at the close of business on Thursday, May 13, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. 
(PST) and parcels not redeemed will be offered for sale. 
If the parcel is not sold, the right of redemption will revive and continue up to the close of business on the 
last business day prior to the next scheduled sale.

If the properties are sold, parties of interest as defi ned in California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 
4675, have a right to fi le a claim with the county for any excess proceeds from the sale. Excess proceeds 
are the amount of the highest bid in excess of the liens and costs of the sale that are paid from the sale. 
Notice will be given to parties of interest, pursuant to law, if excess proceeds result from the sale.

Additional information may be obtained by visiting the County of San Diego Treasurer-Tax Collector’s 
website at sdttc.com; emailing PropertyTaxSales@sdcounty.ca.gov, or by calling the Tax Sales sec-
tion directly at (619) 531-5708

PARCEL NUMBERING SYSTEM EXPLANATION

The Assessor’s Parcel Number, when used to describe property in this list, refers to the assessor’s map 
book, the map page, the block on the map (if applicable), and the individual parcel on the map page or 
in the block. The assessor’s maps and further explanation of the parcel numbering system are available 
in the assessor’s offi ce.

The properties that are the subject of this notice are situated in San Diego, California, and are described 
as follows:

ITEM ASSESSOR’S LAST ASSESSEE MINIMUM
NO. PARCEL NO. NAME BID
0032 128-240-53-00 Washington Mutual Bank $26,800.00
0036 129-330-34-00 Deluca Dino A, et al $173,000.00
0050 165-120-62-00 Dunn Stephen M Tr, et al $1,250.00
0115 292-079-13-00 Kincaid Jimmy A, et al $3,050.00
0116 292-079-14-00 Kincaid Jimmy A, et al $1,050.00
0117 293-092-30-00 Pray Ralph M III (Dcsd), et al $800.00
0120 293-121-41-00 Graack Sandra L $750.00
0121 293-122-28-00 Pray Ralph M III (Dcsd), et al $900.00
0134 313-251-23-00 Greggs Artistic Homes Inc $950.00
0142 321-260-12-00 Ball Brett J, et al $2,700.00
0208 506-092-05-00 Great House 16 LLC $18,500.00
0246 564-100-04-00 T W N Sons $44,350.00
0257 579-396-02-00 Practitioner Properties LLC $10,900.00
0300 634-091-13-00 Bedoya Kenny $1,500.00
2007 147-264-24-04 Mosley Eric L, et al $100.00
2019 150-264-02-37 Heglin Clint A, et al $100.00
2020 150-264-03-13 Fernandini Eduardo, et al $100.00
2059 185-365-30-51 Renteria Pablo S, et al $100.00
2062 185-366-23-34 Renteria Pablo S, et al $100.00
2073 185-368-79-13 Green Rebecca K $100.00
2075 185-369-24-08 Metcalf Carol J $100.00
2077 185-480-24-06 Smith Fred Anthony, et al $100.00
2078 185-480-33-31 Magana Veronica G, et al $100.00
2079 185-480-42-36 Fujita Jennifer A, et al $100.00
2085 185-482-10-37 Gowan Sonny $100.00
2086 185-482-11-04 Tekippe Candice M, et al $100.00
2093 185-486-07-24 Kee Isaiah $100.00
2094 185-486-50-33 Wright Izetta J, et al $100.00
2096 185-486-56-17 Dohner James R $100.00
2097 185-486-56-45 Vanmantgem Lisa J, et al $100.00
2098 185-486-72-16 Brown Diana R, et al $100.00
2099 185-488-26-35 Schulze Edwin V, et al $100.00
2100 185-488-27-46 Prieskorn David P, et al $100.00
2104 203-253-06-18 Morefi eld Charles A, et al $100.00
2105 203-253-08-11 Souza Carol J $100.00
2112 203-253-17-50 Oldefendt Thomas D $100.00
2113 203-253-20-21 Carrion Deborah L $100.00
2114 203-253-20-42 Gamarcha Imedla R $100.00
2116 203-253-22-10 Vencill Gay T, et al $100.00
2118 203-253-24-02 Carlson Claudia J $100.00
2119 203-253-25-45 Baker Shawn C $100.00
2121 203-253-27-41 Lini Thomas $100.00
2124 203-253-29-12 Dolbier Andrew, et al $100.00

2128 203-253-32-44 Enander Ralph Est of $100.00
2131 203-253-41-12 Chaney Brandon L, et al $100.00
2132 203-253-46-16 Svendsen Sharon M, et al $100.00
2136 203-253-53-05 Emmens John D, et al $100.00
2139 203-253-60-03 Navarro Myrna A, et al $100.00
2141 203-254-03-20 Shaw Betty A, et al $100.00
2142 203-254-03-48 Aghassi Roshel, et al $100.00
2143 203-254-05-09 Haber George M, et al $100.00
2146 203-254-07-19 Emmens John D, et al $100.00
2150 203-254-12-50 Scherpbier Andrew W, et al $100.00
2151 203-254-17-03 Schuller Christine, et al $100.00
2152 203-254-18-01 Louis Julia Est of $100.00
2153 203-254-22-50 Wilson George E, et al $100.00
2154 203-254-24-03 Galindo Clarice A, et al $100.00
2157 203-254-26-41 Giorgio Drury Phyllis, et al $100.00
2162 203-254-40-45 Lim V Joyce Est of $100.00
2163 203-254-42-43 Bossy-Lavell Pam C, et al $100.00
2164 203-254-44-44 Lankster Betty I $100.00
2165 203-254-45-15 Buie Margaret N $100.00
2169 203-254-51-03 Kindervision Inc $100.00
2172 203-254-54-08 Casselman James A, et al $100.00
2176 203-254-59-49 Carr Don D, et al $100.00
2177 203-254-65-44 Butler Earl D Tr, et al $100.00
2178 203-254-65-49 Suhrie James P, et al $100.00
2183 203-254-70-48 Agos Christopher P $100.00
2184 203-254-71-46 Lim Violet J Est of $100.00
2189 204-124-14-04 Bost Joyce U, et al $100.00
2190 204-124-19-05 Kaske Regis I $100.00
2195 204-124-24-04 Gotwald Anna M, et al $100.00
2196 204-124-24-45 Overcoming Adversity Inc $100.00
2198 204-124-26-03 Campbell Dorothy A $100.00
2200 204-124-29-34 Tacy June S, et al $100.00
2203 204-124-39-05 Buschman Janet H $100.00
2205 204-124-41-12 Wolfl ey Howard F $100.00
2212 204-124-53-01 Kemp Bobby, et al $100.00
2215 215-812-18-09 Krieg James C, et al $100.00
2217 215-814-04-22 Delagarza Jorge A $100.00
2220 215-814-16-82 Kim Bok Chun, et al $100.00
2221 215-815-11-06 Miller Children Benefi ts Program $100.00
2222 215-815-11-11 Miller Children Benefi ts Program $100.00
2223 215-815-12-37 Davis Deborah E, et al $100.00
2224 215-815-13-32 Coleman Bryan E $100.00
2227 215-817-14-45 Bae Janice S $100.00
2229 215-942-39-01 Dack-Doi Nadine, et al $100.00
2238 288-651-01-23 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2239 288-651-03-21 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2240 288-651-05-25 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2242 288-651-14-11 King Jessica J $100.00
2243 288-651-15-18 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2244 288-651-16-03 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2245 288-651-19-20 Strategic Property Associates Inc $100.00
2246 288-651-28-20 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2247 288-651-41-08 San Diego Country Estates $100.00
2248 288-651-49-14 SD Country Estates Timeshare $100.00
2251 288-680-03-10 Slutter Alice M, et al $100.00
2253 288-681-21-30 Allen Denise L $100.00
2254 288-681-22-51 Alexander Addie L, et al $100.00
2255 288-681-24-42 Sizelove Cindy G, et al $100.00
2256 288-681-63-07 Johnson Sarah F B $100.00
2257 288-682-23-35 Hernandez Leticia R, et al $100.00
2262 298-213-02-05 Thaller James T Est of $100.00
2263 298-213-02-33 Speirs Geraldine E, et al $100.00
2264 298-213-02-61 Britton Larry L, et al $100.00
2265 298-213-02-64 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2284 298-213-06-14 Uribe George A, et al $100.00
2290 298-213-06-60 Proo Russell R $100.00
2291 298-213-06-61 Jacobs David E, et al $100.00
2292 298-213-06-78 Hanover Dale D, et al $100.00
2293 298-213-06-79 Hanover Dale D, et al $100.00
2294 298-213-06-82 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2295 298-213-06-83 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2296 298-213-06-84 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2297 298-213-07-20 Horn Manfred H $100.00
2299 298-213-07-29 Spires David K $100.00
2300 298-213-07-34 Bowley Joan T, et al $100.00
2302 298-213-07-57 Nielsen Esther M $100.00
2303 298-213-07-63 Hewitt William G $100.00
2304 298-213-07-77 Helgeson Peggy J $100.00
2305 298-213-07-80 Edelen Kevin, et al $100.00
2307 298-213-07-83 Snyder David L, et al $100.00
2308 298-213-08-12 Toner James R $100.00
2309 298-213-08-13 Grant Daniel, et al $100.00
2310 298-213-08-17 Cummings Alan E $100.00
2311 298-213-08-18 Cummings Alan E $100.00
2312 298-213-08-41 Carr Clifton L, et al $100.00
2313 298-213-08-55 Hanover Dale D, et al $100.00
2314 298-213-08-60 Curtis Gary W $100.00
2315 298-213-08-73 Miller Kim I, et al $100.00
2316 298-213-08-74 Fitzgerald William F $100.00
2317 298-213-09-14 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2318 298-213-09-16 Moore Family Trust, et al $100.00
2319 298-213-09-49 Berkowitz Carl, et al $100.00
2320 298-213-09-51 Bennett Harry H, et al $100.00
2321 298-213-09-57 Thaller James T Est of $100.00
2322 298-213-09-58 Macdonald Peggy B, et al $100.00
2323 298-213-09-59 Macdonald Peggy B, et al $100.00
2324 298-213-09-78 Williams David L $100.00
2325 298-213-10-21 Warren Tim $100.00
2326 298-213-10-40 Wilkie Lisa E, et al $100.00
2327 298-213-10-49 Woodean Margaret, et al $100.00
2328 298-213-10-69 Hicks Christopher R, et al $100.00
2330 298-213-11-18 Huggins Carolyn $100.00
2331 298-213-11-26 Green Nancy A $100.00
2333 298-213-11-35 Navejas Federico C Est of $100.00
2334 298-213-11-49 Hart Matthew J, et al $100.00

2335 298-213-12-49 Mernagh Gisela R $100.00
2336 298-213-13-21 Leo Group Enterprises LLC $100.00
2337 298-213-13-51 Sweat Frances E, et al $100.00
2339 298-213-13-73 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2341 298-213-14-28 Cornforth Ardyth H, et al $100.00
2344 298-213-15-31 Reta Manuel $100.00
2345 298-213-16-60 Caragao Araceli G, et al $100.00
2346 298-213-17-07 Fishburn Laurenteen, et al $100.00
2347 298-213-17-62 Fresh Start Financial Solutions Inc $100.00
2351 298-213-18-70 Rosedale Diane S $100.00
2354 298-213-19-12 Barrow Rubbie L $100.00
2355 298-213-19-27 Carmody Michael K $100.00
2356 298-213-19-49 Bohne Hughie A, et al $100.00
2357 298-213-20-12 Thaller James T II Est of $100.00
2358 298-213-20-30 Brown Antonio $100.00
2361 298-213-21-28 Stauch Mark D $100.00
2362 298-213-21-29 Bartholomew Roy J, et al $100.00
2363 298-213-21-54 Bettencourt Bernice, et al $100.00
2364 298-213-21-60 Kessler Dennis L, et al $100.00
2365 298-213-21-61 Perry John C, et al $100.00
2366 298-213-21-74 Hussain Tunku F B T, et al $100.00
2367 298-213-24-15 Sanchez Della, et al $100.00
2368 298-213-24-41 Damlakhi Ayman $100.00
2370 298-213-26-75 Walden Jimmie D, et al $100.00
2375 298-213-30-66 Wardenburg Harold D, et al $100.00
2378 298-213-31-38 Myers Dalton $100.00
2379 298-213-31-60 Vacation Ownership Experts LLC $100.00
2380 298-213-31-64 Espalin Anna M, et al $100.00
2381 298-213-32-14 Irving Michael B $100.00
2383 298-213-32-39 Umbright Charles F $100.00
2387 298-272-04-18 Abraham Anthony $100.00
2391 298-272-06-20 Norton Irena L, et al $100.00
2392 298-272-06-23 Alexander Billie A, et al $100.00
2393 298-272-07-16 Timeshare Trade Ins LLC $100.00
2394 298-272-08-19 California Dream Homes & Equity Inc $100.00
2395 298-272-08-45 Martin Raymond P $100.00
2396 298-272-10-18 Williams William A $100.00
2397 298-272-10-25 Amundson Cynthia $100.00
2398 298-272-10-41 Moss Anna M, et al $100.00
2399 298-272-10-52 Alexander Billie A, et al $100.00
2400 298-272-11-17 Richard Carolyn $100.00
2401 298-272-12-06 Grajeda Louis D Jr, et al $100.00
2403 298-272-15-03 Knowlton Bernice B $100.00
2405 298-272-17-45 Mang Catherine M (Dcsd), et al $100.00
2406 298-272-18-24 Bush Duncan T, et al $100.00
2407 298-272-19-06 Clark Vida L Est of $100.00
2408 298-272-20-12 Smith B Don, et al $100.00
2411 298-272-23-24 Ahrens Letty L, et al $100.00
2412 298-272-23-35 Louvier Leslie A, et al $100.00
2414 298-272-25-13 Ward Winfi eld $100.00
2415 298-272-25-18 Sage Forteen LLC $100.00
2419 298-272-35-13 Abraham Anthony $100.00
2420 298-272-35-14 Abraham Anthony $100.00
2422 298-272-36-37 Kriens Yvonne $100.00
2423 298-272-37-12 Osburn Evalyn M, et al $100.00
2424 298-272-37-21 Bell Louise Trust 04-29-88, et al $100.00
2426 298-272-38-52 Curtis Brenda A, et al $100.00
2428 298-272-41-12 Gabel Roxanne A $100.00
2429 298-272-41-14 Huynh Quinhon $100.00
2431 298-272-43-05 Agcaqili Rose C $100.00
2432 298-272-43-24 Clark Philip N $100.00
2435 298-272-45-34 Anderson Michelle $100.00
2437 298-272-46-02 Ross D M, et al $100.00
2440 298-272-46-42 Mccreadie Kevin $100.00
2441 298-272-47-21 Lafl eur Reidun B, et al $100.00
2442 298-272-47-49 Bender Dan $100.00
2443 298-272-48-37 Stavreff Michael $100.00
2444 298-272-48-39 Bush Duncan T, et al $100.00
2446 298-272-50-09 Schenk David J $100.00
2449 298-272-52-15 Crane Arthur F $100.00
2451 298-272-54-10 Hansen Larry $100.00
2452 298-272-54-21 King Jeffrey R, et al $100.00
2454 298-272-57-21 Childs Susan A $100.00
2455 298-272-58-10 Gabric Ophelia $100.00
2456 298-272-58-11 Sage Forteen LLC $100.00
2458 298-272-59-43 Shields Marilyn J, et al $100.00
2459 298-272-60-10 Donaldson Curtis Jr, et al $100.00
2460 298-272-61-21 Brunner Paul R $100.00
2462 298-272-62-41 Sage Forteen LLC $100.00
2467 298-272-70-06 Sodamann Frederick D, et al $100.00
2468 298-272-71-01 Alvarado Gary J $100.00
2469 298-272-72-05 Henry Inez E, et al $100.00
2470 298-272-72-12 Danely Fama R Est of $100.00
2473 298-272-73-47 Gomez Jose A $100.00
2477 298-272-80-07 Reid Elsa Violet, et al $100.00
2478 298-272-80-41 Fahie Kalima T $100.00
2479 298-272-81-48 Ababon Lien, et al $100.00
2481 298-272-86-14 Greer Carol M $100.00
2485 298-272-94-20 Oakey Eugene S (Dcsd), et al $100.00
2487 298-272-94-43 Wesselink William $100.00
2489 298-272-95-42 Abraham Anthony $100.00
2491 299-242-08-20 Fisher Family Trust 10-03-91, et al $100.00
2499 299-310-24-03 Letson-Rask Gretchen, et al $100.00
2507 533-574-14-45 Bauer Kurt E, et al $100.00
2509 533-574-15-21 Purdy Richard C $100.00
2512 533-574-19-23 George Carol J $100.00
2516 533-574-21-15 White Barbara J, et al $100.00
2518 533-574-26-32 Baker Vanessa E $100.00
2521 533-574-30-14 Boyle Jessie L, et al $100.00
2528 533-574-33-21 Poort Kevin W Est of $100.00
2529 533-574-34-07 Ziegler Mary L $100.00
2530 533-574-34-45 Ginther Michelle A, et al $100.00
2531 533-574-35-11 Dupre Kenneth, et al $100.00
2535 533-574-39-12 Shainoff Victoria R $100.00
2536 533-574-39-36 Obi Joseph C $100.00



2539 533-574-43-34 Scott Family Trust 05-30-02, et al $100.00
2541 533-574-47-49 Lawlor Anne M $100.00
2542 533-574-48-03 Tanyas Timeshare Company LLC $100.00
2543 533-574-48-39 Corrie Shirley J $100.00
2545 533-574-51-06 Milliner Dean $100.00
2546 533-574-51-21 Ganes Glenn M, et al $100.00
2548 533-574-53-20 Hudson Felicia J $100.00
2549 533-574-53-46 Obi Joseph C $100.00
2550 533-574-54-42 Wood Janet E $100.00
2551 533-574-54-44 Timeshare Trade Ins LLC $100.00
2552 533-574-55-07 Kovar Margaret A (Dcsd), et al $100.00
2554 533-574-58-03 Solare Anthony J, et al $100.00
2555 533-574-59-51 Brannan Lea B, et al $100.00
2558 533-574-64-29 Daen Celia Z, et al $100.00
2559 533-574-64-33 Tanner Charlotte C, et al $100.00
2561 533-574-67-51 Baran Ann, et al $100.00
2573 537-570-53-03 Newsham Douglas C, et al $100.00
2574 537-570-60-41 Knowles M Joan B Est of $100.00
2575 537-570-69-05 Gissel Conrad F $100.00
2577 537-571-29-46 Keller David $100.00
2578 537-571-33-12 Colonell Lorraine V, et al $100.00
2580 537-571-51-06 Mcnamee Family Holdings LLC $100.00
2581 537-571-53-39 Carruther Nadine E, et al $100.00
2590 537-571-75-09 Moran Roger $100.00
2591 537-572-29-19 Rufi no Wendy D $100.00
2603 537-572-67-07 Rojas Carlos $100.00

I certify or (declare), under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

/S/ Dan McAllister
San Diego County Tax Collector
State of California
Executed at County of San Diego, California, on 4/9/2021
Published in the Daily Transcript on 04/16/2021, 04/23/2021 and 04/30/2021

CNSB#3460748


